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Honorable Jean Cooper


Executive Director


Bridgeport Housing Authority


Post Office Box 860


Bridgeport, Alabama 35740





Housing Authorities – Boards – Conflicts of Interest – Municipalities – Utility Boards – Jackson County





The spouse of a city council member may serve on the board of a municipal housing authority.





An employee of a separately incorporated municipal utility board may serve on the board of a municipal housing authority.





Dear Ms. Cooper:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Housing Authority of the City of Bridgeport.








QUESTION 1





	May the wife of a city council member be appointed and serve on the board of a housing authority in the same city that her spouse is a city official?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In 1935, the Alabama Legislature adopted a general law with statewide application, Act 56, providing for the establishment of municipal housing authorities.  1935 Ala. Acts No. 56, 126.  The mayor was authorized to appoint the members of the housing authority.  This statute was codified as section 8 of title 25 of the 1940 Code of Alabama and is now codified in section 24-1-24 of the 1975 Code of Alabama.  See Ala. Code § 24-1-24 (2000).  The Bridgeport Housing Authority is organized under this section of the Code.  Section 24-1-24 provides for the composition of a municipal housing authority board.  The municipal housing authority board members are referred to in the statute as commissioners.  The statute states, in pertinent part, that “[n]one of the com�missioners may be city officials.”  Id. (emphasis added).





	A member of the city council of the City of Bridgeport is a city official.  The spouse of a member of the city council is not a city official and is not pro�hibited by law from serving as a board member of the Bridgeport Housing Authority.  You may also wish to submit this question to the Ethics Commission for a determination under the Ethics Law.








CONCLUSION





	The spouse of a city council member may serve on the board of a munici�pal housing authority provided the appointment does not violate the Alabama Ethics Law.








QUESTION 2





	May an employee of the Bridgeport Utilities Board (a municipal board) be appointed and serve on the board of a housing authority? (The Bridgeport Housing Authority and the Bridgeport Utilities Board do business with each other on a regular basis.)








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Bridgeport Utilities Board is separately incorporated as a public cor�poration and is not a part of the City of Bridgeport.  It is also a legal entity separate and distinct from the Bridgeport Housing Authority.  





	The Bridgeport Utilities Board is incorporated pursuant to the provisions of Act 175 of the 1951 Regular Session of the Legislature.  1951 Ala. Acts No. 175, 416.  This statute authorizes boards for operation of water, sewer, gas, and electric systems and is now codified in sections 11-50-310 through 11-50-324 of the Code of Alabama.  See Ala. Code §§ 11-50-310 to 11-50-324 (1992, Supp. 2004).





	As a general rule, a member of a separately incorporated utility board is not a municipal officer or employee. See Opinion to Honorable Blaine Galliher, Member, House of Representatives, dated August 18, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-181.  Your question does not ask about a board member or other utility board official, but rather about the propriety of a utility board employee serving on the board of the Bridgeport Housing Authority. 





	A municipal utility board employee is not a city official.  It is the opinion of this Office that there is no legal prohibition to a municipal utility board employee, on his own time, serving as a board member of the Bridgeport Hous�ing Authority.  You may also wish to submit this question to the Ethics Com�mission for a determination under the Ethics Law.








CONCLUSION





	An employee of a separately incorporated municipal utility board, on his own time, may serve on the board of a municipal housing authority.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact me.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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